Change in value of the underlying
hedged items for recognition of
ineffectiveness 0.2 0.1

The resulting negative market values of the hedging instruments as

at the reporting date are presented under other non-current

liabilities.

The accumulated other comprehensive income changed in the

financial year as follows:

€ million 2021 2020

Start of the financial year -0.2 -0.2

Hedging losses 0.2 -0.1

Recycling recognised in interest result 0.0 0.1

Deferred taxes -0.1 0.0

End of the financial year -0.1 -0.2

There was no ineffectiveness in the financial year.

(i i i ) Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis for the relevant risk variables in accordance

with IFRS 7 examines what effects the change in the relevant values

as at the reporting date would have on the other operating income

and expenses and the other comprehensive income for hedging

transactions before allowance for deferred taxes.

The interest analysis assumes a shift in the interest rate curve at the

reporting date by -/+ 100 basis points (bp) in each case.

The sensitivity analyses of the interest-rate swaps are as follows:

€ million
31 Dec.

2021
31 Dec.

2020

Equity sensitivity

Interest curve -1 % -0.3 -0.5

Interest curve +1 % 0.3 0.5

Income statement sensitivity

Interest curve -1 % 0.0 0.0

Interest curve +1 % 0.0 0.0

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk is managed at Group level. Credit risk results mainly from

receivables from banks and other financial institutions from bank

deposits and derivative financial instruments as well as receivables

from wholesale and retail customers.

Only banks with an independent rating given by the three big rating

agencies qualify to work with the Group in the financial area. For

cash financial investments, a rating of at least “BBB+” to “A-” (Stand-

ard & Poor’s, Fitch) or “Baa1” to “A3” (Moody’s) is required while for

borrowing an average rating of at least “BBB” (Standard & Poor’s,